
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 7th November, 2016, 12.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillor Kober 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader will advise of any items they have decided to take as urgent 
business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 



 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. OUTSIDE BROADCASTING FACILITIES LEASE  (PAGES 1 - 106) 
 

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 7 is likely to be subject of a motion of exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business 
or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

7. OUTSIDE BROADCASTING FACILITIES LEASE  (PAGES 107 - 136) 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 28 October 2016 
 



 

Page 1 of 16  

 
 

Report for:  Leader‟s Decision, 7th November 2016 
 
Title: Outside Broadcasting Facilities Lease 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Lyn Garner, Director for Regeneration, Planning and Development 
 
Lead Officer: Helen Fisher, Tottenham Programme Director, 020 8489 3252, 

Helen.Fisher@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: Northumberland Park 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The ability to provide exclusive, secure space for outside broadcast facilities on 

event days is a fundamental requirement for a football club to be able to 
compete in major sports competitions such as the Premier League, Champions 
League and to host NFL games.  

 
1.2 Planning Sub-committee resolved to grant planning permission and listed 

building consent on Wednesday 16th December 2015 for Tottenham Hotspur 
FC‟s (THFC)  new stadium led redevelopment scheme (the „Northumberland 
Development Project‟ (NDP)).  „Stage 2‟ approval was received from the Mayor 
of London on 25th February 2016 and permission issued on 15th April 2016 
following the Secretary of State‟s decision not to call-in the application. The 
consented stadium scheme does not contain outside broadcasting facilities 
within the structure or footprint of the stadium development. 

 
1.3 As well as being a prerequisite for the participation in the sports competitions 

identified in para 1.1 above, television broadcasting also constitutes a key 
revenue stream for THFC and therefore an essential component of the funding 
package for the stadium development scheme.  

 
1.4 Tottenham Hotspur FC (“THFC”) currently have separate planning permission 

and a Licence with Haringey Council and Northumberland Park Community 
School (NPCS) to utilise space within NPCS and highways land on Worcester 
Avenue to use as outside broadcast space (including a „Satellite Uplink Vehicle 
Area‟ and Event Day car parking). This Licence runs for the period 16th April 
2014 – 30th June 2021. 

 
1.5 Further information on the Club‟s requirements for a lease is set out at this 

paragraph of the Part B exempt information report.  
 
1.6 The NPCS site is part of the Northumberland Park Regeneration Area site and 

is classified as a „Category 1‟ asset within the Haringey Development Vehicle 
(HDV) procurement process. Early plans for the Northumberland Park 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

mailto:Helen.Fisher@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 16  

Regeneration Area include emerging proposals to relocate Northumberland 
Park Community School and The Vale Special School into high quality, new 
premises within the regeneration area. In this circumstance, the Council would 
want to relocate the Outside Broadcasting facilties  in order to facilitate  the 
redevelopment of the school site. The Council has therefore been working with 
THFC  to  look at potential alternative sites for the provision of stadium outside 
broadcast facilities. The lease (a redacted version is attached as appendix 1 – 
the redactions relate to the event fees and the proposed capital premium) sets 
out the parameters that allows the Council or HDV to insist on relocation of the  
outside broadcast facilities to an alternative location. This ability to „lift and shift‟ 
the outside broadcast compound means that the Council or HDV is in control of 
the scale and parameters of any proposed redevelopment of the school site.  

 
1.7 This report sets out the rationale and reasons for the Council agreeing to grant 

a 99 year lease to THFC for their outside broadcast facilities, including how the 
land has been valued and how „best consideration‟ (under S123 of the 1972 
Local Government Act) has been achieved (please see sections 6 and 9 
below).  

 
1.8 The „Satellite Uplink Vehicle Area‟ is located on Highways Authority land and is 

not subject to the arrangements of the outside broadcast lease. The „Satellite 
Uplink Vehicle Area‟ is subject to its own licence arrangements (set out in 
S115E of the Highways Act 1980) and a long term licence is currently being 
agreed between THFC and the Council.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council has high ambitions for North Tottenham. This is an area that will be 

transformed into a vibrant, mixed and sustainable community and new leisure 
destination for London – a place where people want to live, work and visit.  

 
2.2 Our ambitions will be achieved through substantial place-shaping, the delivery 

of high quality infrastructure and thousands of additional new homes. 
 
2.3 North Tottenham will be known for its mix of urban and landscape settings, 

strengthened local centre and with improved access to both a busy London high 
street and the abundant open spaces of the Lee Valley Park.  

 
2.4 Tottenham Hotspur Football Club‟s Northumberland Development Project, 

which was granted planning permission on 15th April 2016, is a game changer 
for north Tottenham and its delivery is a key catalyst for the area‟s wider social, 
economic and physical change. As well as delivering over £600m of investment 
into north Tottenham, the new Northumberland Development Project also 
provides other, significant, community benefits. These include hundreds of new 
homes and jobs, the provision of a new health centre and more high quality 
public open space. The socio-economic and community benefits of the revised 
Northumberland Development Project will bring much needed regeneration to 
Tottenham and help meet the Council‟s objectives as set out in both the 
Tottenham Strategic Regeneration Framework and the emerging Tottenham 
Area Action Plan. This, in turn, will lead to a net socio-economic and 
environmental benefit to London as a whole.  

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 16  

2.5 The revised Northumberland Development Project scheme will also bring a 
state-of-the art stadium that will have an increased capacity for football, 
American Football (NFL), concerts and community events and thus help realise 
the Council‟s vision for creating a new leisure destination in north Tottenham. 
Indeed, through hosting the world‟s most popular leagues, the Premier League 
and NFL - collectively viewed by over 5 billion people in 200 countries, the new 
stadium will raise the profile of Tottenham around the world.  

 
2.6 Raising Tottenham‟s profile and hosting these events requires the ability to 

televise them through the provision of secure, long term outside broadcast 
facilities. The provisions set out in the report and the lease recognise the 
importance of Spurs‟ role in north Tottenham and the importance of securing 
the investment in the Northumberland Development Project scheme. The 
provisions also safeguard the Council‟s interests in relation to its land, achieving 
„best consideration‟ both now and in the future (see sections 6 and 9 below) and 
in being able to deliver future change across the Northumberland Park 
regeneration area.   

 
3. Recommendations  
 
The Leader agrees to: 
 
3.1 the Council entering into a 99 year lease with Tottenham Hotspur Football & 

Athletic Co. Limited  (the lease to be entered into is attached as appendix 1) for 
the provision of outside broadcasting facilities during event periods (a summary 
of the lease terms is set out in section six below) on the areas of the 
Northumberland Park Community School site labelled 1, 3, 4 and 5 on the plan 
attached at appendix 2 of this report, subject to: 

 
(a) approval by the Governing Body of Northumberland Park Community 

School; 

(b) approval/licence to underlet to be obtained under the PFI lease; 

(c) consent of Secretary of State under Education Act 2011 and Section 77 
of the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998. 

3.2 delegating any minor amendments required to the lease to the Director for 
Regeneration, Planning and Development and the Assistant Director for 
Corporate Governance. 

 
The Leader notes that: 
 
3.3 A separate S115E Licence arrangement is being agreed between THFC and 

the council to allow the club to use land on the corner of Worcester Avenue and 
Park Lane as a Satellite Uplink Vehicle Area. 

 
 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 THFC have confirmed in a letter dated 18th October 2016 to the Council 

(attached at appendix 3 within the exempt part of this report) the dependency 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 16  

between the club being able to guarantee, long term outside broadcast facilities, 
and therefore media revenues, and their ability to raise funding required to 
complete their stadium redevelopment.  

 
4.2 Failure to access these funds could delay or jeopardise the scheme. If this is 

the case it could have a significant impact on local businesses and residents. 
This could also impact on the Council‟s comprehensive regeneration plans, 
which benefit from the catalytic effect of the stadium redevelopment.  

 
4.3 Dialogue between the Council and THFC, and subsequent feasibility analysis 

(attached as appendix 4 is a report from Wilson Owens Owens setting out the 
due diligence process informing this conclusion), has identified that space for 
outside broadcast facilities could be incorporated within a redeveloped NPCS 
site should the NPCS site be the subject of redevelopment proposals (as part of 
plans to relocate and enhance the school and comprehensive estate 
regeneration proposals that could come forward within the Northumberland 
Park regeneration area). This work has also indicated that there are other 
potential site options available within the area within which the provision of 
outside broadcast facilities are technically possible, however, for the reasons 
set out in appendix 4 these have all been deemed to be less deliverable and 
more sub-optimal locations.  

  
 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 The Council could refuse to grant a lease to THFC and allow them to continue 

to operate under the current Licence. It could also delay the decision relating to 
this until firmer plans for the relocation of the outside broadcasting compound 
have been developed through a formal master planning process.  

 
5.2 Whilst the above options may allow more flexibility in respect of the potential 

development of the NPCS site, this is likely to prevent THFC  from obtaining the 
funding needed to progress their stadium redevelopment during 2016 and 2017.  

 
5.3 Potential options for incorporating an outside broadcasting compound into a 

redeveloped site have been identified as being feasible (and have formed part 
of the requirements of the „Outline Solutions‟ and „Detailed Solutions‟ stages of 
the HDV procurement).  

 
5.4 Therefore, the option to not agree the principle of granting THFC a new lease is 

not recommended.  
 
 
6. Background inform
[...]
d class education facilities as well as releasing the existing 
site for mixed use, residential led development.  

 
6.8 The Strategic Framework has informed the Tottenham Area Action Plan 

(AAP) which underwent its Examination in Public (EiP) in September 2016. The 
AAP sets out planning, infrastructure and development objectives that will guide 
the comprehensive physical, social and economic regeneration of the area.  

 
6.9 The ability to provide exclusive, secure space for outside broadcast facilities on 

event days is a fundamental requirement for a football club to be able to 
compete in major sports competitions such as the Premier League, Champions 
League and to host NFL games.  The Council has  therefore been working with 
THFC on a new lease which contains provisions to allow the Council or 
proposed HDV to relocate (lift and shift) the Outside Broadcasting facility to 
ensure that redevelopment of the NPCS site can proceed. 

 
The key regulations relating to outside broadcast facilities 
 
6.10 THFC have provided the Council with information from the relevant sports 

organisations (the Premier League and UEFA) relating to the stipulations and 
requirements for outside broadcast facilities. The lease sets out the following 
event periods and space requirements for the relevant events: 

 

Event Type When must outside 
broadcast facilities be 
available? 

Space requirements Event Category 

UEFA (Champions 
League) 

 From 9.00am, two 
days before the 
match 

 Until 12.00pm, the 
day after the 
match 

 1500m
2
 for play off 

and group stages 

 2800m
2
 for all 

subsequent stages 

Category A Event 

UEFA (Europa League)  From 9.00am, two 
days before the 
match 

 Until 12.00pm, the 
day after the 
match 

 1500m
2
 for group 

stages 

 2800m
2
 for all 

subsequent stages 

Category B Event 

Premier League 
(Premier League), FA 
(FA Cup) and Football 
League (League Cup) 
and all other association 
football matches 

 From 9.00am, one 
day
[...]
me and that 
entity must covenant with the Council to comply with the terms of the Lease. 
The consent of the Council is not required for any transfer of the Lease to the 
stadium owner. 

 
Repairs: 
 
6.22 THFC is responsible for repairing and maintaining the equipment cabinets and 

making good any damage to the compound when it is used for outside 
broadcast purposes. The Council is responsible for the general maintenance of 

Page 8



 

Page 9 of 16  

the outside broadcast compound but THFC are obliged to contribute 50% of the 
general maintenance costs. 

 
Lift and Shift Parameters 
 
6.23 The lease contains provisions which allow the Council or proposed HDV to 

relocate (lift and shift) the Outside Broadcasting facility to ensure that 
redevelopment of  the NPCS site can proceed (if this were to happen in future). 
The area where the outside broadcast compound can be relocated to is set out 
in Plan 4 of appendix 1 (the area shaded pink). The key provisions relating to 
the lift and shift of the outside broadcast compound are set out below: 

 
Site Requirements:  
 
6.24 To give the Council or HDV certainty as to what must be delivered as part of the 

relevant phase, THFC have provided the 'Site Requirements' which must be 
catered for in any proposed new demise and OB compound before any lift and 
shift can be operated. These requirements are set out in full in Schedule 6 of 
the outside broadcast lease (appendix 1 to this report).  

 
6.25 The terms of the lease provide that ny redevelopment of NPCS will mean that 

the outside broadcast compound would need to be relocated. Therefore the 
requirements for the outside broadcast compound must be taken into account 
as part of the design and planning process for HDV's development.  

 
Minimum Specification Requirements:  
 
6.26 In addition to the Site Requirements, which relate to the actual land itself, THFC 

have also specified requirements which relate to the design or construction of 
the new pr
[...]
uncil‟s financial position through providing clarity and certainty to the Council 
as to the minimum financial return it can expect for the remaining lease term 
(rather than an unknown number of events which may, or may not, take place in 
future.)  

 
6.48 The  index linked capital premium is set out at this paragraph of the Part B 

exempt information report.   
 
6.49 Further information on the basis of this calculation is set out at this paragraph of 

the Part B exempt information report.  
 
6.50 The capital premium negotiated by GVA  reflects a value based on obtaining 

planning for a residential development for the land which reflects best 
consideration. This approach is on the basis that this is likely to be the most 
favourable outcome for the site in line with the Council‟s current planning policy. 
The base figure has been index linked to the Land Registry House Price Index 
in order that this figure is protected until the relocation takes place. GVA have 
confirmed their approach reflects best consideration in a letter dated 28th 
October 2016. 

 
 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
7.1 THFC‟s Northumberland Development Project is in line with two of the Council‟s 

key priorities: Priority 4 (Drive growth and employment from which everyone 
can benefit) and Priority 5 (Create homes and communities where people 
choose to live and are able to thrive). Retaining THFC within the borough and 
supporting the development of a larger stadium is a vital element of the wider 
regeneration plans held by the Council. The level of increased footfall, inward 
investment and increase in land values delivered by the Northumberland 

Page 12



 

Page 13 of 16  

Development Project will act as a catalyst for further Council led public and 
private investment in north Tottenham, bringing the physical, economic and 
social improvements that are much needed in one of the country‟s most 
deprived wards.  

  
 

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance
[...]
in fact grant two leases.  An initial lease coterminous with the 

end of the current PFI arrangements and then a reversionary lease for the 
remainder of the 99 years. The premium is actually not payable on the granting 
of the leases but on the event of relocation of the existing outside broadcasting 
facilities to a permanent site. 

Page 13



 

Page 14 of 16  

 
9.10 There are potential tax implications arising from the transaction. Any supply of 

land is exempt for VAT purposes which means that VAT on costs incurred 
would not be reclaimable. However, the Council may still be able to reclaim 
VAT as long as total exempt supplies during the financial year do not breach its 
partial exemption threshold in force for that particular year. Any breach of the 
PE threshold means that all VAT on costs relating to exempt transactions would 
no longer be reclaimable. Expert advice will need to be sought in respect of 
these particular transactions. 

 
9.11 Under the current licence arrangements THFC are responsible for the 

maintenance of the existing site and going forward, if a permanent solution is 
found then they will only be responsible for 50% of the maintenance costs 
(unless damage caused from events) with the Council or HDV (to be 
established) being responsible for the other 50%. 

 
9.12 The event fee is referred to in this paragraph of the Part B exempt information 

report.   
 
 
 
 
 
10. Legal 
 

10.1 The areas to be let are on the  Northumberland Park Community School  site 
and the site  is held for education purposes and is still occupied by the school. 
The school will give its consent by being a party to the Lease. To grant the 
Lease, the consent of the Secretary of State is first required under the 
Education Act 2011 as there is a school on the site and also under Section 77 
of the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 as the area to be let  is a 
part of the school‟s  playing field. 

 
10.2 The Leader should note that the Academies Act 2010  gives the Secretary of 

State the discretion to make a transfer scheme in relation to land. Where the 
local authority holds a freehold or leasehold interest in land that a school 
occupies, the Secretary of State may on request make a scheme in relation to 
land that essentially necessitates the transfer of such land. 

 
10.3 The Northumberland Park Community School site is the subject of a PFI 

Agreement (currently suspended) entered into between the Council and 
Haringey School Services Limited. As part of that arrangement the Council 
entered into a lease and sublease arrangement. Under the terms of underlease 
the Council must not underlet, share possession, occupation or grant licences 
of the whole or part of the school premises. Prior to entering into any lease the 
Council must obtain the consent of Haringey School Services Limited.  

  
10.4 The Council  is entering into a lease for a term of 99 years and therefore must, 

under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972, obtain best consideration 
reasonably obtainable for the areas to be let. 

 

Page 14



 

Page 15 of 16  

10.5 The lease will be outside the security of tenure provisions of Part II of  the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 to protect the Council‟s position  where the 
Council wishes to break the tenancy under the “lift and shift” provisions. 
 

11. Equality 
 
11.1 The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equalities Act (2010) 

to have due regard to: 
 Tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the 

characteristics protected under S4 of the Act. These include the 
characteristics of age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
(formerly gender) and sexual orientation; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not; 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 
and people who do not 

11.2 Finding a long-term solution to securing outside broadcasting space for THFC 
events is critical to enabling the Northumberland Development Project to go 
ahead. This development is an essential part of the wider Tottenham 
Regeneration programme, that aims to bring social, economic and 
environmental benefits for all groups of residents living in the area. The White 
Hart Lane and Northumberland Park areas that neighbour the THFC stadium 
have some of the highest levels of deprivation in the borough and are set to 
benefit most from the opportunities that the regeneration plans will bring. 
Equalities considerations are informing the Tottenham Regeneration 
Programme and equality impact assessments accompanied both the 2012 A 
Plan for Tottenham and the 2015 High Road West Masterplan Framework  

 
11.3 The existing license covering outside broadcasting space  includes the use of 

the Northumberland Park Community School. This arrangement will continue in 
the interim under the proposed new lease, and therefore is expected to have 
the same minimal impact as per now. However, once a decision has been 
reached over the potential relocation and expansion of the school as part of the 
future Northumberland Park regeneration plans, then it may then become 
necessary for the Council to undertake a full equality impact assessment into 
the different options for alternative sites available for the outside broadcasting 
space.  

12.  Use of Appendices 

 Appendix 1. Outside Broadcast Facilities Lease  
 Appendix 2. The areas to be let 
 Appendix 3. Letter from THFC (18th October 2016) – contained within the 

exempt part of this report 
 Appendix 4. Due Diligence report (Wilson Owens Owens) 
 Appendix 5. Valuation Report for land at Northumberland Park Community 

School,Trulock Road, London N17 0PG (Prepared by DVS) - contained 
within the exempt part of this report 

 Appendix 6. Letter from Bilfinger GVA (28th October 2016) - contained withi
[...]
ks Schedule (together 
the Cabling Works, the Landscaping Works and the 
Connection Works) 

"Build Works Costs" the cost of constructing the Build Works as determined in 
accordance with paragraph 5.2 of this Schedule 

"Cabling Works" means the cabling works shown highlighted yellow on the 
Works Schedule 

"Call-In" means the reference of the Planning Application to the 
Secretary of State under Section 77 of the Planning Act 

"Challenge" means any challenge whether by application for judicial 
review, pursuant to statute or by way of any other action or 
proceedings which in case of a Planning Application shall 
include a Call-In 

"Closed Season" means the period during which no official football 
competitions are scheduled which for indicative purposes 
only typically commences at the end of May and ends mid-
August in each year  

"Connection Works" means the works highlighted blue on the Works Schedule 

"Council" means the competent planning authority for the area in which 
the Development is situated 

"Counter Notice" has the meaning given to it in paragraph 5.2 

"Development" means the redevelopment of the Estate or any part thereof 
(whether alone or in conjunction with other land) and 
"Develop" shall be construed accordingly 

Page 40



 

77257549.3\VK04 22 

"Development Conditions" means:- 

(a) the obtaining of a Satisfactory Planning Permission; 

(b) the Landlord providing evidence of its title to the 
New OB Facilities and its ability to grant the New 
Lease in accordance with the terms of this 
Schedule to the reasonable satisfaction of the 
Tenant; 

(c) the Landlord and the Tenant having agreed  the 
matters detailed in  paragraph 6 or in absence of 
such agreement such matters having been 
determined by the Expert; 

(d) all Pre-commencement Conditions agreed to be 
discharged by the Landlord pursuant to paragraph 
6.3.2 have been fully discharged by the Landlord 

"Further Licence Period" has the meaning given to it in paragraph 11.6 


[...]
the east of the stadium. 

 

We understand that the arrangement of land use would be subject to discussions 

between the Council, the Club and the schools. 

 

Page 105



wilsonowensowens  

 

 20 

 

7. Recommendations 

 

Location 

LHB to continue to monitor the design options for the OBC on the east side of 

the stadium on the Northumberland Park and St Paul’s and All Hallows schools 

sites. 

 

Broadcast technical expert 

A broadcast technical expert should be consulted for all detailed television 

broadcasting technical issues including cabling routes. 

 

Compound layouts 

We advise LBH to request OB compound layout options. 

 

Crowd movement 

It would be advisable for LBH to see and assess any dynamic crowd modelling of 

the stadium.  

 

Temporary Cabling 

It is essential to identify the routes for temporary cabling during the design stage 

of the stadium. 

 

Note: All distances are straight-line measurements and areas are taken from 

Google Earth and as such measurements may have a small level of discrepancy.  

 

 

Page 106



Document is exempt

Page 107 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 111
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 133
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Outside Broadcasting Facilities Lease
	Appendix 1  Outside broadcast lease
	Appendix 2  Areas to be let
	Appendix 4  THFC New Stadium Outside Broadcast Due Diligence Report July 2016

	7 Outside Broadcasting Facilities Lease
	Appendix 3  Letter from TH

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEADER SIGNING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2016, 12:30 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Claire Kober, Leader of the Council  
 
 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein.  
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received 
 

15. OUTSIDE BROADCASTING FACILITIES LEASE  
 
Leader agreement was sought for entering into a lease with Tottenham  
Hotspur Football & Athletic Co. Limited for the provision of outside  
broadcasting facilities during event periods on areas of the Northumberland  
Park Community School site.  
 
Approval was also sought to delegate any minor amendments required to the  
lease to the Director for Regeneration, Planning and Development and to the  
Assistant Director for Corporate Governance.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. To agree that the Council enters into a 99 year lease with Tottenham Hotspur 
Football & Athletic Co. Limited (the lease to be entered into is attached as 
appendix 1of the report) for the provision of outside broadcasting facilities during 
event periods (a summary of the lease terms is set out in section six below) on the 
areas of the Northumberland Park Community School site labelled 1, 3, 4 and 5 on 
the plan attached at appendix 2 of this report, subject to: 

 
a) Approval by the Governing Body of Northumberland Park Community 

School; 

b) approval/licence to underlet to be obtained under the PFI lease; 



 

c) consent of Secretary of State under Education Act 2011 and Section 77 of 
the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998. 

II. To delegate any minor amendments required to the lease to the Director for 
Regeneration, Planning and Development and the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance. 

 
III. To note that a  separate S115E Licence arrangement is being agreed between 

THFC and the council to allow the club to use land on the corner of Worcester 
Avenue and Park Lane as a Satellite Uplink Vehicle Area. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
THFC have confirmed in a letter dated 18th October 2016 to the Council (attached at 
appendix 3 within the exempt part of this report) the dependency between the club 
being able to guarantee, long term outside broadcast facilities, and therefore media 
revenues, and their ability to raise funding required to complete their stadium 
redevelopment.  
 
Failure to access these funds could delay or jeopardise the scheme. If this is the case 
it could have a significant impact on local businesses and residents. This could also 
impact on the Council’s comprehensive regeneration plans, which benefit from the 
catalytic effect of the stadium redevelopment.  
 
Dialogue between the Council and THFC, and subsequent feasibility analysis 
(attached as appendix 4 is a report from Wilson Owens Owens setting out the due 
diligence process informing this conclusion), has identified that space for outside 
broadcast facilities could be incorporated within a redeveloped NPCS site should the 
NPCS site be the subject of redevelopment proposals (as part of plans to relocate and 
enhance the school and comprehensive estate regeneration proposals that could 
come forward within the Northumberland Park regeneration area). This work has also 
indicated that there are other potential site options available within the area within 
which the provision of outside broadcast facilities are technically possible, however, 
for the reasons set out in appendix 4 these have all been deemed to be less 
deliverable and more sub-optimal locations.  
  
Alternative options considered 
 
The Council could refuse to grant a lease to THFC and allow them to continue to 
operate under the current Licence. It could also delay the decision relating to this until 
firmer plans for the relocation of the outside broadcasting compound have been 
developed through a formal master planning process.  
 
Whilst the above options may allow more flexibility in respect of the potential 
development of the NPCS site, this is likely to prevent THFC from obtaining the 
funding needed to progress their stadium redevelopment during 2016 and 2017.  
 
Potential options for incorporating an outside broadcasting compound into a 
redeveloped site have been identified as being feasible (and have formed part of the 



 

requirements of the ‘Outline Solutions’ and ‘Detailed Solutions’ stages of the HDV 
procurement).  
 
Therefore, the option to not agree the principle of granting THFC a new lease is not 
recommended.  
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the items 
contained exempt information, as defined under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

18. OUTSIDE BROADCASTING FACILITIES LEASE  
 
Noted the information contained in the exempt Part B of the report. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


